CH \$440.00 406

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM644038

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
	NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
FORTRESS CREDIT CO LLC		04/30/2021	Limited Liability Company:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BACKOFFICE ASSOCIATES, LLC		
Street Address:	115 4th Avenue		
Internal Address:	Suite 205		
City:	Needham		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	02494		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		
Name:	CRANSOFT, LLC		
Street Address:	75 Perseverance Way		
City:	Hyannis		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	02601		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number: 4069709		BACK OFFICE ASSOCIATES			
Registration Number: 3439364		BACKOFFICE ASSOCIATES			
Registration Number:	3039079	BORING GO LIVE			
Registration Number:	4536380	CAPPS			
Registration Number:	3049471	DATADIALYSIS			
Registration Number: 2927294		DATAGARAGE			
Registration Number:	3957891	DBMOTO			
Serial Number:	87359729	DQAAS DATA QUALITY AS A SERVICE			
Registration Number:	4849109	DSP			
Registration Number:	4025296	ERP2			
Registration Number:	4186754	FLUXCTS			
Registration Number:	3766643	LOAD EARLY LOAD OFTEN			

TRADEMARK REEL: 007278 FRAME: 0598

900614072

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3907625	MDMB
Registration Number:	3957893	SAFECONDUCT
Registration Number:	4429117	SILVERLINING
Serial Number:	86940948	THE ROAD TO SIMPLE
Registration Number: 3651688		CRANSOFT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-728-8000
Email: ipdept@willkie.com
Correspondent Name: Heather Schneider
Address Line 1: 787 Seventh Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	12506.00002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Heather Schneider
SIGNATURE:	/Heather Schneider/
DATE SIGNED:	05/03/2021

Total Attachments: 4

source=Fortress - BackOffice - Trademark Security Interest Release Agreement #page1.tif source=Fortress - BackOffice - Trademark Security Interest Release Agreement #page2.tif source=Fortress - BackOffice - Trademark Security Interest Release Agreement #page3.tif source=Fortress - BackOffice - Trademark Security Interest Release Agreement #page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007278 FRAME: 0599

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is dated as of April 30, 2021, by FORTRESS CREDIT CO LLC, as collateral agent for the Lenders referred to in the Security Agreement referenced below (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacities, the "Agent") in favor of BACKOFFICE ASSOCIATES, LLC and CRANSOFT, LLC (the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, Agent and the Grantors, among others, entered into that certain (i) Guaranty and Security Agreement dated as of August 25, 2017 (as amended, modified, extended, restated, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), and (ii) Trademark Security Agreement dated as of August 25, 2017 and executed in connection therewith (as amended, modified, extended, restated, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, the "Trademark Agreement", and together with the Security Agreement, the "Security Documents");

WHEREAS, the Security Documents granted Agent a security interest in the Trademarks listed on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto as security for certain obligations of Grantors to Agent;

WHEREAS, Agent recorded the Trademark Agreement on August 29, 2017 at Reel 6143, Frame 0198 with the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, Grantors have requested that Agent release its security interests in the Trademarks listed on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Agent hereby fully and irrevocably discharges, releases and terminates its security interests in and Liens (as defined in the Trademark Agreement) on the Trademarks listed on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto and all other Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Agreement) and any right, title or interest of the Agent in, to and under the foregoing under the Security Documents shall hereby cease and become void.
- 2. If and to the extent that Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Trademarks listed on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto or any other Trademark Collateral under the Trademark Agreement, Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantors, without any representation or warranty of any kind by Agent, such right, title and interest to Grantors.
- 3. Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, terminates and cancels the Trademark Agreement.
- 4. Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to Grantors and their successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Grantors, at the Grantors' sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.
- 5. This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.

[Signature page follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007278 FRAME: 0600 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

FORTRESS CREDIT CO LLC,

as Agent

Title: CONSTANTINE M. DAKOLIAS
PRESIDENT

Schedule I to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

Trademark	Country/ Jurisdiction	Registration No./ Serial No.	Filing Date	Registration Date	Owner
BACK OFFICE ASSOCIATES	United States	4,069,709 85/181,638	November 19, 2010	December 13, 2011	BackOffice Associates, LLC
BACKOFFICE ASSOCIATES	United States	3,439,364 77/175,141	May 8, 2007	June 3, 2008	BackOffice Associates, LLC
BORING GO LIVE	United States	3,039,079 76/572,998	January 29, 2004	January 10, 2006	BackOffice Associates, LLC
CAPPS	United States	4,536,380 86/023,146	July 30, 2013	May 27, 2014	BackOffice Associates, LLC
DATADIALYSIS	United States	3,049,471 78/467,137	August 13, 2004	January 24, 2006	BackOffice Associates, LLC
DataGarage	United States	2,927,294 76/525,714	June 20, 2003	February 22, 2005	BackOffice Associates, LLC
DВМОТО	United States	3,957,891 85/176,768	November 15, 2010	May 10, 2011	BackOffice Associates, LLC
DQAAS DATA QUALITY AS A SERVICE	United States	N/A 87/359,729	March 6, 2017	N/A	BackOffice Associates, LLC
DSP (S)	United States	4,849,109 86/380,718	August 29, 2014	November 10, 2015	BackOffice Associates, LLC
ERP2	United States	4,025,296 85/181,678	November 19, 2010	September 13, 2011	BackOffice Associates, LLC
FLUXCTS	United States	4,186,754 85/502,959	December 23, 2011	August 7, 2012	BackOffice Associates, LLC

LEGAL02/40594079v1 TRADEMARK
REEL: 007278 FRAME: 0602

Trademark	Country/ Jurisdiction	Registration No./ Serial No.	Filing Date	Registration Date	Owner
LOAD EARLY LOAD OFTEN	United States	3,766,643 77/784,492	July 20, 2009	March 30, 2010	BackOffice Associates, LLC
MDMB DV	United States	3,907,625 85/054,547	June 4, 2010	January 18, 2011	BackOffice Associates, LLC
SAFECONDUCT	United States	3,957,893 85/176,790	November 15, 2010	May 10, 2011	BackOffice Associates, LLC
SILVERLINING	United States	4,429,117 85/128,852	September 14, 2010	November 5, 2013	BackOffice Associates, LLC
THE ROAD TO SIMPLE	United States	N/A 86/940,948	March 15, 2016	N/A	BackOffice Associates, LLC
CRANSOFT	United States	3,651,688 77/130,390	March 14, 2007	July 7, 2009	Cransoft, LLC

LEGAL02/40594079v1 TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 05/03/2021 REEL: 007278 FRAME: 0603